

In the  
United States Court of Appeals  
For the Eighth Circuit

LSP Transmission Holdings, LLC,

*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

v.

Nancy Lange, Commissioner and Chair, Minnesota Public Utilities Commission;  
Dan Lipschultz, Commissioner, Minnesota Public Utilities Commission;  
Matt Schuerger, Commissioner, Minnesota Public Utilities Commission;  
John Tuma, Commissioner, Minnesota Public Utilities Commission;  
Katie Sieben, Commissioner, Minnesota Public Utilities Commission, and  
Mike Rothman, Commissioner, Minnesota Department of Commerce,  
each in his or her official capacity,

*Defendants-Appellees,*

and

Northern States Power Company d/b/a Xcel Energy, and ITC Midwest, LLC,

*Intervenors-Appellees.*

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Minnesota  
Civil No. 0:17-cv-04490 (DWF/HB)

**REPLY BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT**

Charles N. Nauen (#121216)  
David J. Zoll (#0330681)  
Rachel A. Kitze Collins (#0396555)  
LOCKRIDGE GRINDAL NAUEN P.L.L.P.  
100 Washington Avenue South, Suite 2200  
Minneapolis, MN 55401  
(612) 339-6900  
[cnnauen@locklaw.com](mailto:cnnauen@locklaw.com)  
[djzoll@locklaw.com](mailto:djzoll@locklaw.com)  
[rakitzeollins@locklaw.com](mailto:rakitzeollins@locklaw.com)

Paul D. Clement  
Erin E. Murphy  
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP  
655 Fifteenth Street, NW  
Washington, D.C. 20005-5793  
(202) 879-5000  
[paul.clement@kirkland.com](mailto:paul.clement@kirkland.com)  
[erin.murphy@kirkland.com](mailto:erin.murphy@kirkland.com)

*Attorneys for Appellant*  
*LSP Transmission Holdings, LLC*

Jason Marisam (#0398187)  
Assistant Attorney General  
OFFICE OF THE  
MINNESOTA ATTORNEY GENERAL  
445 Minnesota Street, Suite 1100  
St. Paul, MN 55101-2128  
(651) 757-1275  
[jason.marisam@ag.state.mn.us](mailto:jason.marisam@ag.state.mn.us)

*Attorney for Defendants-Appellees*

Aaron D. Van Oort (#0315539)  
Nathaniel J. Zylstra (#0314328)  
FAEGRE BAKER DANIELS LLP  
2200 Wells Fargo Center  
Minneapolis, MN 55402-3901  
(612) 766-8726  
[aaron.vanoort@FaegreBD.com](mailto:aaron.vanoort@FaegreBD.com)  
[nathaniel.zylstra@FaegreBD.com](mailto:nathaniel.zylstra@FaegreBD.com)

*Attorneys for Intervenor-Appellee Northern States*  
*Power Company d/b/a Xcel Energy*

Richard D. Snyder (#0191292)  
Lisa M. Agrimonti (#0272474)  
Leah C. Janus (#0337365)  
FREDRIKSON & BYRON, P.A.  
200 South Sixth Street, Suite 4000  
Minneapolis, MN 55402-1425  
(612) 492-7000  
[rsnyder@fredlaw.com](mailto:rsnyder@fredlaw.com)

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS** ..... i

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES** ..... ii

**INTRODUCTION**.....1

**ARGUMENT**.....4

**I. THE ROFR DISCRIMINATES ON ITS FACE, IN ITS EFFECTS, AND IN ITS PURPOSE**.....4

    A. The ROFR is Discriminatory on Its Face.....4

    B. The Statute’s Preference for Incumbents Discriminates Against Interstate Commerce.....8

    C. The ROFR Discriminates in Its Effects and Purpose.....10

**II. TRACY DOES NOT IMMUNIZE MINNESOTA’S ROFR LAW FROM COMMERCE CLAUSE SCRUTINY**.....12

    A. *Tracy* Does Not Immunize Every Law Involving Public Utilities from Commerce Clause Scrutiny.....13

    B. Appellees’ Efforts to Deny Its Discrimination Against Interstate Commerce Are Unavailing.....18

    C. The State’s Efforts to Justify the ROFR as a Historical or Policy Matter Are Unfounded.....22

**III. THE STATUTE FAILS THE PIKE BALANCING TEST**.....26

**CONCLUSION**.....27

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Ark. Elec. Co-op Corp. v. Ark. Pub. Service Comm’n</i> , 461 U.S. 375 (1983).....	26
<i>Baldwin v. G.A.F. Seelig, Inc.</i> , 294 U.S. 511 (1935).....	12
<i>Ben Oehrleins &amp; Sons &amp; Daughter, Inc. v. Henn. Cty.</i> , 115 F.3d 1372 (8th Cir. 1997) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>C &amp; A Carbone, Inc. v. Town of Clarkstown, N.Y.</i> , 511 U.S. 383 (1994).....	6, 7
<i>Camps Newfound/Owatonna, Inc. v. Town of Harrison, Maine</i> , 520 U.S. 564 (1997).....	10
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	16
<i>Colon Health Ctrs. of Am., LLC v. Hazel</i> , 813 F.3d 145 (4th Cir. 2016) .....	9, 10, 11
<i>Commonwealth Edison Co. v. Montana</i> , 453 U.S. 609 (1981).....	10
<i>CTS Corp. v. Dynamics Corp. of Am.</i> , 481 U.S. 69 (1987).....	10
<i>Dean Milk Co. v. Madison</i> , 340 U.S. 349 (1951).....	7
<i>Department of Revenue of Ky. v. Davis</i> , 553 U.S. 328 (2008).....	23
<i>Family Winemakers of Cal. v. Jenkins</i> , 592 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2010).....	10
<i>General Motors Corp. v. Tracy</i> , 519 U.S. 278 (1997).....	<i>passim</i>

<i>IESI AR Corp. v. Nw. Ark. Reg'l Solid Waste Mgmt. Dist.</i> , 433 F.3d 600 (8th Cir. 2006) .....	18
<i>Middle S. Energy, Inc. v. Ark. Pub. Serv. Comm'n</i> , 772 F.2d 404 (8th Cir. 1985). .....	24, 27
<i>Midwest ISO Transmission Owners v. F.E.R.C.</i> , 373 F.3d 1361 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	5, 14
<i>New England Power Co. v. New Hampshire</i> , 455 U.S. 331 (1982).....	17
<i>Norfolk Southern Corp. v. Oberly</i> , 822 F.2d 388 (3d Cir. 1987) .....	10
<i>North Dakota v. Heydinger</i> , 825 F.3d 912 (8th Cir. 2016) .....	23, 24, 27
<i>S.C. Serv. Auth. v. F.E.R.C.</i> , 762 F.3d 41 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	23
<i>SDDS, Inc. v. State of S.D.</i> , 47 F.3d 263 (8th Cir. 1995) .....	10
<i>Southern Union Co. v. Missouri Public Service Commission</i> , 289 F.3d 503 (8th Cir. 2002) .....	26
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 899 N.W.2d 120 (Minn. 2017) .....	12
<i>Wyoming v. Oklahoma</i> , 502 U.S. 437 (1992).....	17, 24

**Statutes**

16 U.S.C. § 824.....	8, 24
16 U.S.C. § 824p(b) .....	23
Minn. Stat. § 216B.243, Subd. 5.....	21
Minn. Stat. § 216B.246, Subd. 1(c) .....	1, 4, 15
Minn. Stat. § 216B.246, Subd. 2.....	1, 5, 14

Minn. Stat. § 216B.246, Subd. 3(b) .....19
